Bullhead City Police Department Social Media Terms of Use

The Bullhead City Police Department maintains a social media program for the purpose of engaging and interacting with the community, providing relevant and timely community news, information and events, distribution of crime prevention and public safety tips, traffic information, recruitment of personnel, investigative requests for information, urgent notifications of critical incidents which may affect residents, business owners and visitors of the City of Bullhead City, and for those people having an interest in the Bullhead City Police Department.

Social media sites should not be used to report crime or suspicious activity. To report a crime or suspicious activity, please call 9-1-1 for emergencies or (928) 763-1999 for non-emergencies. You can also email drugtip@bullheadcity.com.

The Bullhead City Police Department will normally post information and make adjustments to this page during normal business hours, Monday through Friday, 8 a.m. – 5 p.m., or as may be necessary.

Social media sites are limited information/discussion sites and are not public forums. Therefore, the Bullhead City Police Department reserves the right to remove any comments that include, but are not limited to, containing:

- 1. Profane, obscene, or sexually explicit content and/or language;
- 2. Content that promotes, fosters, or perpetuates discrimination on the basis of race, creed, color, age, religion, gender, or national origin;
- 3. Defamatory or information asserted as fact for which the poster does not have a reasonable basis to believe is accurate;
- 4. Threats to any person or organization;
- 5. Comments in support of, or in opposition to, any political candidate or ballot measures (excepting city ballot measures);
- 6. Solicitation of commerce, including but not limited to advertising of any business or product for sale or other personal uses;
- 7. Conduct in violation of any federal, state or local law;
- 8. Encouragement of illegal activity or violence;
- 9. Suggestions that a person(s) self-inflict personal injury or death or receive the same by others;
- 10. Information that may tend to compromise the safety or security of the public or public systems;
- 11. Content that violates a legal ownership interest, such as a copyright, of any party;
- 12. Harassment or content which constitutes and/or facilitates stalking;
- 13. Content which violates the right to privacy;
- 14. Repetitive content;
- 15. Comments which may reasonably interfere with, inhibit, or compromise law enforcement investigations, police tactics, police responses to incidents and/or the safety of police staff and officers;
- 16. Posts or comments that contain any external links; and
- 17. Personally identifiable information of another person such as addresses, dates of birth, personal phone numbers or personal email addresses, other information protected by law or medical information.

The Bullhead City Police Department reserves the right to deny access to any Bullhead City Police Department social media sites for any individual who violates the Bullhead City Police Department's Social Media Terms of Use, at any time and without prior notice.

"Friending" or "Liking" (or similar action) the Bullhead City Police Department, or an officer or employee of the Bullhead City Police Department, does not indicate an endorsement of that person's actions or comments. A comment posted by a member of the public on any Bullhead City Police Department social media site is the opinion of the commentator or poster only, and publication of a comment, or no response to a negative comment, does not imply endorsement of, or agreement by, the Bullhead City Police Department, nor do such comments necessarily reflect the opinions or policies of the Bullhead City Police Department or the City of Bullhead City.

Although every effort will be made to provide accuracy, totality, appropriateness and validity of the information contained on the page, The Bullhead City Police Department and the City of Bullhead City are not liable for any errors, omissions, or delays of the presented information or any losses, injuries or damages arising out of the information posted on the page.